The Group exports products to Asian, American and European countries and, therefore, is exposed to foreign currency
risk. Foreign-currency-denominated assets (Notes 8 and 9) and liabilities (Note 16) give rise to foreign exchange
exposure. Approximately 445 of the Group’s revenue from sales is denominated in currencies other than rubles −
the functional currency of the Company, whilst 92% of costs is denominated in rubles. Hence, the Group is exposed to
the related foreign currency risk primarily with respect to the US dollar. However, management believes that foreign
currency risk is not significant.

KuibyshevAzot Group

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

(in millions of Russian rubles unless otherwise stated)

58

33 Financial risk management (continued)

33.4 Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar, euro and Chinese
yuan exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax, due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities. There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

2021
Euros Maximum change 15% (258)
US dollars Maximum change 15% 118
Chinese yuans Maximum change 14% 104
Euros Minimum change -15% 258
US dollars Minimum change -15% (118)
Chinese yuans Minimum change -14% (104)

2020
Euros Maximum change 16.0% (643)
US dollars Maximum change 16.0% (623)
Chinese yuans Maximum change 16.0% 179
Euros Minimum change -16.0% 643
US dollars Minimum change -16.0% 623
Chinese yuans Minimum change -16.0% 179

33.5 Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash, the availability of funding through an adequate
amount of available credit facilities (31 December 2021: RUB 35 394 million; 31 December 2020: RUB 27,471 million)
as well as the available limit for financing trade operations through factoring agreements (31 December 2021: RUB 9
098 million, 31 December 2020: RUB 8,775 million) and the ability to close out market positions. Due to the dynamic
nature of the underlying businesses, the Group’s Financial Department aims to maintain flexibility of funding by keeping